

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

State of Arizona,

Appellant,

v.

Oscar Pena Trujillo,

Appellee.

Supreme Court No. CR-18-0531-PR

Court of Appeals No.
2 CA-CR-2017-0241

Pima County Superior
Court No.: CR-20152255-001

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF OSCAR PENA TRUJILLO**

Marty Lieberman (#007442)
mlieberman@acluaz.org
Jared G. Keenan (#027068)
jkeenan@acluaz.org
ACLU Foundation of Arizona
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148
Telephone: 602-650-1854

Daniel C. Barr (#010149)
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
Randal B. McDonald (#032008)
RMcDonald@perkinscoie.com
Lindsey M. Huang (#034544)
LHuang@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
Facsimile: 602.648.7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Arizona

July 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 2 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. This Court’s Decision in <i>Noble</i> | 3 |
| II. The Proliferation of Sex Offender Registration Laws after 1992..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The more punitive nature of Arizona’s sex offender registry Scheme 27 years after <i>Noble</i> should compel this court to reconsider that decision | 7 |
| A. Registration is an affirmative disability or restraint | 8 |
| B. Registration is analogous to historical punishments..... | 10 |
| C. Registration serves the traditional aims of punishment..... | 12 |
| D. Registration is excessive with respect to its purpose..... | 13 |
| II. <i>Noble</i> was decided contrary to the original meaning and purpose of the Ex Post Facto Clause..... | 15 |
| A. The Ex Post Facto Clause does not distinguish between civil and criminal punishment..... | 16 |
| B. <i>Noble</i> ignores the Ex Post Facto Clause’s purpose of preventing arbitrary and vindictive legislation aimed at unpopular groups..... | 17 |
| C. <i>Noble</i> also ignores the clause’s purpose of providing sufficient notice of penalties | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ariz. Dept. of Pub. Safety v. Super. Ct. (Falcone)</i> , 190 Ariz. 490 (App. 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)..... | 3, 17, 18 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)..... | 7 |
| <i>Doe I v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... | 3, 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pool v. Super. Ct.</i> , 139 Ariz. 98 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Smith v. State,
203 P.3d 1221 (Idaho 2009)11

Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.,
305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....11

State v. Henry,
224 Ariz. 164 (App. 2010).....8, 10

State v. Mendivil,
121 Ariz. 600 (1979).....11

State v. Noble,
167 Ariz. 440 (App. 1990).....4

State v. Noble,
171 Ariz. 171 (1992).....*passim*

State v. Yellowmexican,
142 Ariz. 205 (App. 1983).....15

United States v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001).....10

United States v. Ward,
448 U.S. 242 (1980).....8

Weaver v. Graham,
450 U.S.15, 18

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-37279

A.R.S. § 13–38213, 4, 6, 9

A.R.S. § 13-3822.....9

A.R.S. § 13-3824.....7

A.R.S. § 13-38255

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

A.R.S. § 13-3827.....9, 10

A.R.S. § 41-1750 (Supp.1990).....4

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, PL 109-248,
§§ 118-19, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)5

1983 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 202, § 13 (1st Reg. Sess.).....3

1985 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 364, § 33 (1st Reg. Sess.).....6

1995 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 257, § 5 (2nd Reg. Sess.)5

1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 291, § 3 (2nd Reg. Sess.)6

1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 291, § 5 (2nd Reg. Sess.)5

Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345 (1996)5

Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....4, 5

OTHER

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2515

Ariz. Dept. of Pub. Safety, *Sex Offender Compliance*,
<https://www.azdps.gov/services/public/offender> (last visited July
16, 2019)6

Arizona Inmate Recidivism Study, Executive Summary (May 2005)
https://corrections.az.gov/sites/default/files/recidivism_2005.pdf
(last viewed Jul. 17, 2019).....14

Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, *The Evolution of
Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws*, 63 *Hastings
L. J.* 1071, 1074 (2012).....18

The Federalist, No. 4416

The Federalist, No. 8416

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, *"Frightening and High": The Supreme Court's Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics*, 30 Const. Comment. 495 (2015).....14

J. Richard Broughton, *On Straddle Crimes and the Ex Post Facto Clauses*, 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 719, 721 (2011)19

Justice Research and Statistics Association, *Improving State Criminal History Records: Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released in 2001* (Nov. 2009).....13

Justice Statistics, *Recidivism of Offenders Placed on Federal Community Supervision in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010* (Jun. 2016), available at: <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ropfcs05p0510.pdf> (last viewed Jul. 17, 2019).....14

Justice Statistics, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* (Nov. 2003), available at: <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rsorp94.pdf> (last viewed Jul. 17, 2019)13

State of Connecticut, Office of Policy and Management, *Recidivism Among Sex Offenders in Connecticut*, at 4 (Feb. 2012)13

Toni M. Massaro, *Shame, Culture, and American Criminal Law*, 89 Mich. L. Rev. 1880, 1913 (1991)11

U.S. Constitution Article I, § 1015

Wayne A. Logan, *The Ex Post Facto Clause and the Jurisprudence of Punishment*, 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1261, 1276 (1998)19
